

No. 14-1390

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

LUIS MIGUEL RAMIREZ-MOZ, Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., U.S. Attorney General, Respondent

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM  
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
CAPITAL AREA IMMIGRANTS' RIGHTS (CAIR) COALITION  
AND IMMIGRANT & REFUGEE APPELLATE CENTER, LLC**

---

Heidi Altman\*  
Morgan Macdonald\*  
Capital Area Immigrant's Rights (CAIR) Coalition  
1612 K Street NW, Suite 204  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 331-3320  
Haltman@caircoalition.org  
Morgan@caircoalition.org

Ben Winograd  
Immigrant & Refugee  
Appellate Center, LLC  
3602 Forest Drive  
Alexandria, VA 22302  
(703) 933-7689  
bwinograd@irac.net

\* Not admitted to practice before the Fourth Circuit

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Court Should Rule That <i>Descamps</i> Is Applicable to Immigration Cases and Analyze This Case Consistent with That Precedent .....	4
II. Under <i>Descamps</i> , Virginia’s Grand Larceny Statute Is Not Divisible as to the Elements of Larceny and Therefore the Court Should Apply the Categorical Approach .....	6
A. The Divisibility Analysis Is a Threshold Inquiry That Allows a Fact Finder to Look at Documents Concerning the Record of Conviction in Very Limited Circumstances.....	7
B. Virginia’s Grand Larceny Statute Is Not Divisible Because “Wrongful” and “Fraudulent” Takings Are Alternative Means, Not Alternative Elements .....	10
C. In the Alternative, the Court Should Find in Petitioner’s Favor Because the Government Has Failed to Meet Its Burden of Proof.....	19
III. Application of the Categorical Approach Conclusively Demonstrates That Virginia’s Grand Larceny Statute Is Not a Categorical Match to the Generic Theft Offense under the INA Because the Minimum Conduct That Has a Realistic Probability of Being Prosecuted Includes Fraudulent Taking Theft Offenses .....	20
IV. Adopting Petitioner’s Argument Would Not Create “Absurd Results”.....	22
V. The Court Should Make Clear That the Government Always Bears the Burden of Demonstrating Divisibility .....	24
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aguilar-Turcios v. Holder</i> , 740 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<i>Bateman v. Commonwealth</i> , 139 S.E.2d 102 (1964) .....	14
<i>Berhe v. Gonzales</i> , 464 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	25
<i>Bourgeois v. Commonwealth</i> , 227 S.E.2d 714 (Va. 1976) .....	14, 21
<i>Britt v. Commonwealth</i> , 667 S.E.2d 763 (Va. 2008) .....	13, 16
<i>Donawa v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 735 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Garcia v. Holder</i> , 584 F.3d 1288 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<i>Hagy v. Commonwealth</i> , 190 S.E. 144 (1937).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997) .....	20
<i>Jordan v. De George</i> , 341 U.S. 223 (1951).....	22
<i>Lewis v. Commonwealth</i> , 91 S.E. 174 (Va. 1917) .....	15
<i>Martinez v. Mukasey</i> , 551 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2008).....	25
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013) .....	10, 20, 24, 26
<i>Omargharib v. Holder</i> , No. 13-2229 (4th Cir. filed Feb. 26, 2014).....	5, 22
<i>Owolabi v. Commonwealth</i> , 428 S.E.2d 14 (Va. App. Ct. 1993).....	16, 17
<i>Prudencio v. Holder</i> , 669 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	6
<i>Rojas v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 728 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	5
<i>Salem v. Holder</i> , 647 F.3d 111 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	18, 26
<i>Skeeter v. Commonwealth</i> , 232 S.E. 2d 756 (Va. 1977).....	13, 17, 21
<i>Soliman v. Gonzales</i> , 419 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	12, 21
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	20
<i>Thomas v. Att’y Gen. of U.S.</i> , 625 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	25
<i>United States v. Aparicio-Soria</i> , 740 F.3d 152 (4th Cir. 2014) (en banc).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Argumendo Perez</i> , 326 F. App’x 293 (5th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Cabrera-Umanzor</i> , 728 F.3d 347 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Crabtree</i> , 565 F.3d 887 (4th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Hemingway</i> , 734 F.3d 323 (4th Cir. 2013).....	13

<i>United States v. Henriquez</i> , No. 13-4238, 2014 WL 2900935 (4th Cir. June 27, 2014).....	20
<i>United States v. Perez-Perez</i> , 737 F.3d 950 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	20
<i>United States v. Royal</i> , 731 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2013).....	8, 9, 18
<i>United States. v. Carthorne</i> , 726 F.3d 503 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	7, 8
<i>Vernon v. Commonwealth</i> , 2006 WL 3798766 (Va. App. Ct. Dec. 28, 2006).....	15
<i>Walker v. Commonwealth</i> , 486 S.E.2d 126 (Va. App. Ct. 1997) .....	15, 21
<i>Walls v. Commonwealth</i> , 563 S.E.2d 384 (Va. App. Ct. 2002).....	15
<i>Young v. Holder</i> , 697 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	26

**Statutes**

8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(G) .....	<i>passim</i>
8 U.S.C. 1101(f)(3) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1158(b)(2)(B) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1182(a)(9)(ii).....	23
8 U.S.C. 1226(c) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(i) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	23, 27
8 U.S.C. 1227(a)(2)(C) .....	27
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(3)(A) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1229a(c)(4)(A) .....	25
8 U.S.C. 1229b(a) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1229b(b)(1)(C) .....	23
8 U.S.C. 1255(a)(2).....	23
8 U.S.C. 1326(b)(2).....	24
Va. Code Ann. 18.2-95 .....	<i>passim</i>
Va. Code Ann. 18.2-96 .....	15, 18, 23

**Regulations**

8 C.F.R. 1240.8(d) .....26  
8 C.F.R. 316.10 .....22

**Administrative Decisions**

*Matter of A-G-G-*, 25 I&N Dec. 486 (BIA 2011).....27  
*Matter of Chairez*, 26 I&N Dec. 349 (BIA 2014) ..... *passim*  
*Matter of Lanferman*, 25 I&N Dec. 721 (BIA 2012) .....5
